Since a significant part of the Company’s revenue is in foreign currency and major part of the costs are in Indian Rupees, any movement in
currency rates would have impact on the Company’s performance. Exposures on foreign currency sales are managed through the Company’s
hedging policy, which is reviewed periodically to ensure that the results from fluctuating currency exchange rates are appropriately managed.
The Company strives to achieve asset liability offset of foreign currency exposures and only the net position is hedged. Consequently, the
overall objective of the foreign currency risk management is to minimize the short term currency impact on its revenue and cash-flow in order
to improve the predictability of the financial performance. The Company may use forward contracts, foreign exchange options or currency
swaps towards hedging risk resulting from changes and fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rate. These foreign exchange contracts,
carried at fair value, may have varying maturities varying depending upon the primary host contract requirements and risk management
strategy of the company. Hedge effectiveness is assessed on a regular basis.

Particulars
March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

Increase in 50 basis points  (10.53)  (9.45)
Decrease in 50 basis points  10.53  9.45

Effect on profit before tax

165

Particulars Change in
Currency rate in USD rate in EURO rate

March 31, 2020  +2% 3.07  0.18
 -2%  (3.07)  (0.18)

March 31, 2019  +2%  5.15  (0.78)
 -2%  (5.15)  0.78

Effect on profit before tax

The movement in the pre-tax effect is a result of a change in the fair value of financial instruments not designated in a hedge relationship.

Although the financial instruments have not been designated in a hedge relationship, they act as an economic hedge and will offset the underlying

transactions when they occur.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. Credit risk

encompasses of both, the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as concentration of risks. Financial